

No. 20-3289

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

NICHOLAS K. MERIWETHER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FRANCESCA HARTOP, JOSEPH WATSON, SCOTT WILLIAMS, DAVID FURBEE, SONDR  
HASH, ROBERT HOWARTH, GEORGE WHITE, AND WALLACE EDWARDS, TRUSTEES OF  
SHAWNEE STATE UNIVERSITY, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES; JEFFREY A. BAUER,  
ROBERTA MILLIKEN, JENNIFER PAULEY, TENA PIERCE, DOUGLAS SHOEMAKER, AND  
MALONDA JOHNSON, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

JANE DOE AND SEXUALITY AND GENDER ACCEPTANCE,  
*Intervenors-Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO AT CINCINNATI  
No. 1:18-cv-00753 (HON. SUSAN J. DLOTT)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, THE TREVOR PROJECT, INC. AND AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION OF SUICIDOLOGY, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLEES AND INTERVENORS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR PANEL  
REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Shireen A. Barday  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
sbarday@gibsondunn.com  
Telephone: (212) 351-2621  
Facsimile: (212) 817-9421

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-3289

Case Name: Meriwether v. Hartop et al.

Name of counsel: Shireen A. Barday

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, The Trevor Project, Inc.  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE ANTI-DISCRIMINATION POLICIES PROMULGATED AND ENFORCED BY DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES REDRESS SIGNIFICANT HARMS TO THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF YOUNG TRANSGENDER ADULTS. ....	3
A. SOCIAL SCIENCE OVERWHELMINGLY CONFIRMS THE SIGNIFICANT MENTAL HEALTH DISTRESS TRANSGENDER YOUTH EXPERIENCE WHEN TREATED DIFFERENTLY THAN THEIR PEERS. ....	4
B. THE PANEL MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT PRECEDENTS AUTHORIZING SCHOOLS TO PROTECT STUDENTS FROM HOSTILE TREATMENT LIKE PROFESSOR MERIWETHER’S. ....	7
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	9, 10
<i>Fowler v. Bd. of Educ. of Lincoln Cty.</i> , 819 F.2d 657 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	8
<i>Johnson-Kurek v. Abu-Absi</i> , 423 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	9
<i>Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 823 (S.D. Ind. 2020).....	11
<i>Meriwether v. Trs. of Shawnee State Univ.</i> , 2019 WL 4222598 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 5, 2019) .....	11
<i>Parate v. Isibor</i> , 868 F.2d 821 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>Smock v. Board of Regents of the University of Michigan</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 651 (E.D. Mich. 2018) .....	10
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	8

**Other Authorities**

Ashley Austin et al., *Suicidality Among Transgender Youth: Elucidating the Role of Interpersonal Risk Factors*, *J. Interpersonal Violence* (2020). .....5

Ellen Bara Stolzenberg & Bryce Hughes, *The Experiences of Incoming Transgender College Students: New Data on Gender Identity*, *Liberal Educ.*, (Spring 2017) .....6

Maren Greathouse et al., Tyler Clementi Ctr., Rutgers Univ., *Queer-Spectrum and Trans-Spectrum Student Experiences in American Higher Education* (2018) .....6

Myeshia Price-Feeney et al., The Trevor Project, *Understanding the Mental Health of Transgender and Nonbinary Youth*, 66 *J. Adolescent Health* 64 (2020) .....3

Sandy E. James et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equality, *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey* (2016) .....7

Stephen T. Russell et al., *Chosen Name Use Is Linked to Reduced Depressive Symptoms, Suicidal Ideation, and Suicidal Behavior Among Transgender Youth* 63 *J. Adolescent Health* 503 (2018). .....5

Trevor Project, *National Survey on LGBTQ Youth Mental Health 1* (2020) .....5

**Rules**

FRAP 29(a)(3).....2

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....2, 7, 8, 10, 11
